for the period Total

December 31, 2013 125.5 444.4 –22.7 1,063.6 1,610.8
Comprehensive income for
the period

55.6 319.4 375.0

Dividend paid   –241.0 –241.0

December 31, 2014 125.5 444.4 32.9 1,142.0 1,744.8

Number of shares

2014 2013 2012

Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 31

Number of shares outstanding 30,131,100 30,131,100 30,131,100

Total number of shares, after full dilution 30,131,100 30,131,100 30,131,100

Average number of shares, after full dilution 30,131,100 30,131,100 30,131,100

   Of the total number of shares outstanding, 3,330,000 are Class A shares and the remaining shares are Class B
shares.

Key figures

2014 2013 2014 2013 2012

  Q4 Q4 Full-year Full-year Full-year

Number of shares  30,131,100 30,131,100 30,131,100 30,131,100 30,131,100

Net revenues, MSEK 796.6 773.1 3,298.2 3,066.5 2,779.7

Operating profit, MSEK 98.7 98.5 427.5 396.3 372.3

Profit before tax, MSEK 101.6 96.4 423.6 384.7 361.8

Earnings per share after tax, SEK 2.48 2.27 10.60 9.59 8.91
Earnings per share after 22.0% or 26.3%
standard tax, SEK  2.62 2.50 10.96 9.96 8.85
Cash flow after capital expenditures, excluding
acquisitions per share, SEK 3.84 2.24 9.17 9.19 8.77

Return on shareholders’ equity, %  18.7 19.2 19.7 19.2 17.8

Return on capital employed, %  20.2 20.7 21.3 21.1 21.2

Shareholders’ equity per share, SEK 57.91 53.46 57.91 53.46 50.43

Equity ratio, % 63.6 63.2 63.6 63.2 63.5

Net debt/equity ratio, % 10.9 5.7 10.9 5.7 3.7
Cash and cash equivalents, including unutilized
credit facilities, MSEK 836.3 714.8 836.3 714.8 625.5

Capital expenditures, MSEK 61.6 47.8 140.0 126.4 70.5

Interest-coverage ratio, multiple  36.6 33.6 41.3 29.0 27.5

Number of employees at end of period 2,179 2,132 2,179 2,132 1,972

Press release – February 9, 2015

Year-end report 2014   Page 10:12

It is our opinion that the year-end report for 2014 provides a true and fair overview of the Parent Company’s and
the Group’s operations, financial position and earnings and describes the material risks and uncertainties to which
the Parent Company and the companies included in the Group are exposed.

Uppsala, February 9, 2015

Beijer Alma AB (publ)

Anders Wall  Johan Wall Carina Andersson
Chairman of the Board Vice Chairman  Board member

Marianne Brismar  Anders G. Carlberg Peter Nilsson